ORDINANCE NO. 1499

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE CLACKAMAS 800 RADIO GROUP FOR THE PURCHASE OF NEW REPLACEMENT MOTOROLA RADIOS FOR THE CANBY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to purchase fifty-six (56) new replacement Motorola Radios for the Canby Police Department, which is a continuation of our radio and communication update and improvement plan (Radio System Replacement Project) with Clackamas C800 Radio Group that works in coordination with Clackamas County Communication (CCOM) dispatch services that provide police service to the City of Canby and Clackamas County; and

WHEREAS, the Radio System Replacement Project made timely replacement of Clackamas County's emergency radio/data infrastructure that was out dated and prone to failure by making significant upgrades with new technologies such as computerized data entry dispatch system, updated county-wide 800mgh radio system integrated into 911 dispatch operations that ensures compatibility and interoperability into the future, improved system sustainability, enhanced radio area coverage, dispatch efficiency, reception and transmission capabilities that increase first responder and citizen safety; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2016, the tax payers of Clackamas County approved Ballot Measure 3-476 which proposed a \$58.7 million dollar bond issue to update the analog system with new digital technology; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the allocation of the approved Bond Measure, funds to upgrade the C800 Radio system have been designated to the City of Canby and the City of Canby has received a \$192,502.00 discount and a \$152,755.00 C800 Radio Group stipend, totally \$345,257.00 that will be used toward the purchase of new replacement Motorola Radios for the Canby Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the purchase balance of the Motorola Radio, in the amount of \$55,788.35, will be paid by the City of Canby which has budgeted for said purchase; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas 800 Radio Group is able to provide fifty-six (56) new replacement Motorola Radios to the City of Canby Police Department for the total sum of \$55,788.35; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the City's best interest to purchase new replacement Motorola Radios for the Canby Police Department to better serve the citizens of Canby and increase first responder and citizen safety; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in order to proceed in accomplishing the above, the City Council must adopt an Ordinance authorizing payment to Clackamas 800 Radio Group to acquire the Motorola Radios.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Administrator to execute a contract with Clackamas 800 Radio Group to purchase fifty-six (56) new replacement Motorola Radios, for the total purchase price of \$55,788.35.

Section 2. In so much as police communication is essential for the safety and welfare to police officers and to the citizens and to better serve the citizens of Canby, Oregon, an emergency is declared to provide the Police Department with these Motorola Radios without further delay and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, December 5, 2018 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on January 2, 2019 commencing at the hour of 7:00 PM in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NE 2nd Avenue, 1st Floor, Canby, Oregon.

mberly Scheafer, MN City Recorder

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on January 2, 2019 by the following vote:

YEAS 5 NAYS

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer.(MMC City Recorder

Ordinance 1499

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF OREGON)	
)	
County of Clackamas)	SS:
)	
CITY OF CANBY)	

I, Kimberly Scheafer, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the City Recorder for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a City duly incorporated under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon.

That on the 5th day of December 2018 the Council for said City of Canby held a Regular City Council Meeting, at which meeting Ordinance No. 1499 was read for the first time and passed by the vote of said Council and was then and there ordered posted in at least three (3) public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of five (5) days prior to the second reading and final vote on said Ordinance, as provided in Section 2 of Chapter 8 of the Charter of the City of Canby, and

Thereafter, on the 6th day of December 2018, I personally posted said Ordinance in the following three (3) conspicuous places, all within the said City of Canby, to wit:

- 1. Canby Civic Building Bulletin Board (Upstairs)
- 2. Canby Civic Building Bulletin Board (Downstairs)
- **Canby Post Office** 3.
- City of Canby Web Page 4.

That since said posting on the date aforesaid, the said Ordinance will remain posted in the said three (3) public and conspicuous places continuously for the period of five (5) days and until the very 2nd day of January 2019.

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC

City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1/ th day of December 2018.

Notary Public For Oregon My Commission Expires:

